## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
1			ame	Execution Date		
Ken-An Lou				06/30/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	ArmorWorks Enterprises, LLC					
Street Address:	305 N. 54th Street					
City:	Chandler					
State/Country:	ARIZONA					
Postal Code:	85226					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type Application Number: 13172		3172	Number			
Application Number: 13172754						
Fax Number: (480)303 1835						
Correspondence will b			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		00.04\$	
Phone: 480-598-5700					2	
Email: jfarmer@armorworks.com				a		
Correspondent Name:       Armorworks, Attn: James Farmer         Address Line 1:       305 N. 54th Street						
Address Line 4:						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		00114				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			James L. Farmer			
Total Attachments: 2 source=00114_Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=00114_Assignment_signed#page2.tif						

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of the date indicated below, is by and between Ken-An Lou, ("Assignor"), and ARMORWORKS ENTERPRISES, LLC ("Assignee"), an Arizona limited Liability Company.

WHEREAS, Assignor is a sole or co-inventor of subject matter described in patent application serial number 13/172,754 (attorney docket no. 00114), filed on June 29, 2011, entitled "Lightweight Impact Absorbing Armor Panel" (hereinafter "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer his or her entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby:

i. Assignor hereby irrevocably grants, sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, free of all encumbrances, the entire rights, title, and interest in perpetuity in and to said Patent, the inventions claimed or disclosed therein, and all embodiments owned by Assignor, in United States and worldwide, including: (a) all original, reissued, and re-examined letters patent and patents of addition, and renewals and extensions thereof, that originate therefrom in the United States and in foreign countries, and (b) all rights to apply, all rights of priority, all formal, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute patent applications that may be filed therefor in the United States and in foreign countries, and (c) all original, reissued, and re-examined letters patent and patents of addition, and renewals and extensions thereof, that may issue from said formal, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, and (d) all causes of action, the right to all income derived from said Patent, including the right to all unpaid royalties with respect to the use of any such Patent, and any and all interests, claims, and rights for damages, profits, and other awards by reason of any past infringement, and all other related causes of action, and the right to sue therefore, for Assignee's own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives; said Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

ii. Assignor agrees, at the request and expense of Assignee, to perform such proper additional acts, and to execute such additional documents, (a) as are deemed necessary by Assignee of by the governmental agencies having jurisdiction over said Patent to effect the transfer of all of Assignor's rights, title and interest therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns, (b) for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's rights to Patent, and (c) as may be or become necessary for obtaining, authorizes such governmental agencies to identify Assignee as the owner of all letters patent issuing from applications pending among said Patent. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee executed this Assignment on the dates set forth below.

## ASSIGNOR

### ASSIGNEE

Signature:	- Channen	12	
Printed Na	ame: Ken	1-An Loi	1
Date:	6/30	/11	

Company Name: ArmorWorks Enterprises, LLC

By:	William J. Perciballi
Signature:	Wordon hi
Title:	President
Date:	7/6/2011